

No. 20-512

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DONALD M. REMY
SCOTT BEARBY
NATIONAL COLLEGIATE
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION
700 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204

JEFFREY A. MISHKIN
KAREN HOFFMAN LENT
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1 Manhattan West
New York, N.Y. 10001

BETH A. WILKINSON
RAKESH N. KILARU
WILKINSON STEKLOFF LLP
2001 M St. N.W.
10th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
LEON B. GREENFIELD
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
DAVID M. LEHN
DEREK A. WOODMAN
RUTH E. VINSON
SPENCER L. TODD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT	5
A. The NCAA Oversees Amateur Intercollegiate Athletics As An Integral Component Of Higher Education	5
B. <i>Board Of Regents</i> And Prior Antitrust Challenges To NCAA Amateurism Principles And Rules	8
C. Procedural History	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. BECAUSE THE CHALLENGED RULES ARE REASONABLY RELATED TO DEFINING NCAA SPORTS, THEY SHOULD BE REVIEWED DEFERENTIALLY AND UPHELD WITHOUT “DETAILED ANALYSIS”	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Restraints Reasonably Related To Defining A Joint Venture’s Procompetitive Product Should Be Reviewed Deferentially And Upheld Without Detailed Rule-Of-Reason Analysis	18
B. <i>Board Of Regents</i> Teaches That The NCAA’s Amateurism Rules Define The Joint Venture’s Procompetitive Activity.....	21
C. This Court And Others Have Adhered To The Principles Articulated In <i>Board Of Regents</i>	24
D. The Rules Challenged Here Define The Amateur Character Of College Sports And Thus Should Be Upheld Without “Detailed Analysis”.....	26
E. Abbreviated Deferential Rule-Of-Reason Analysis Is Further Warranted Because The NCAA Regulates Intercollegiate Athletics As Part Of Its Member Schools’ Educational Mission.....	31
II. EVEN UNDER FULL RULE-OF-REASON ANALYSIS, THE CHALLENGED RULES ARE VALID; THE NINTH CIRCUIT INVALIDATED THEM ONLY BY COMMITTING GRAVE ERRORS	34
A. The Court Of Appeals Badly Misapplied The Rule Of Reason.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The Ninth Circuit impermissibly redefined a central feature of the NCAA’s procompetitive product.....	35
2. The Ninth Circuit wrongly required the NCAA to prove that “each type of challenged rule” has procompetitive benefits	38
B. The Challenged Rules Are Valid Because They Have Procompetitive Effects And No Alternative Would Be Virtually As Effective At Maintaining The True Distinction Between College And Professional Sports	43
III. THE DECISION BELOW WILL LEAD TO ENDLESS ANTITRUST CHALLENGES	50
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012).....	9, 25
<i>American Motor Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1975).....	36, 42
<i>American Needle v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	2, 15, 18-20, 24-26, 29, 31, 33
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	19, 21
<i>Association for Intercollegiate Athletics for Women v. NCAA</i> , 558 F. Supp. 487 (D.D.C. 1983)	32
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	20
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	42
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	19
<i>Bruce Drug, Inc. v. Hollister, Inc.</i> , 688 F.2d 853 (1st Cir. 1982).....	42
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	19, 31
<i>Chicago Board of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	18
<i>Chicago Professional Sports Limited Partnership v. NBA</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	19
<i>Deppe v. NCAA</i> , 893 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons</i> <i>Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911)	41
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	33
<i>Jefferson Parish Hospital District No. 2 v.</i> <i>Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	40
<i>Klor's, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 207 (1959)	33
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v.</i> <i>PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	19
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith</i> <i>Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	21
<i>McCormack v. NCAA</i> , 845 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1988)	9, 26
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of University of</i> <i>Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific</i> <i>Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985)	21
<i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015)	5, 9-10, 28-29, 46
<i>Ohio v. American Express</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	10, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Race Tires America, Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010).....	20, 31
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	41
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	29
<i>Smith v. NCAA</i> , 139 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1998).....	9, 26
<i>Texaco v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	21
<i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn & Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 365 (1967)	41
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	35, 43

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

15 U.S.C. §1	4-5, 8-9, 11, 18, 24
20 U.S.C.	
§1087kk	7
§1087ll	7
28 U.S.C. §1254	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Antitrust Section, Monograph No. 23, <i>The Rule of Reason</i> (1999)	42
Areeda, Phillip E. & Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (5th ed. 2020)	42
Gallup, <i>In Depth: Topics A to Z Sports</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y5e69fqp	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Hovenkamp, Herbert, <i>Antitrust Balancing</i> , 12 N.Y.U. J.L. & Bus. 369 (2016)	42
<i>Men’s Final Four Viewership</i> , https:// tinyurl.com/y6dplune	5
<i>Minor League Basketball Teams Offer Some the Chance to Play, to Keep Their NBA Dreams Alive</i> , Fox News (July 3, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/y48nlz69	36
U.S. Department of Education, Federal Student Aid Office, <i>Federal Pell Grants Are Usually Awarded Only to Undergraduate Students</i> , https:// tinyurl.com/y54xcgq5	7
<i>What Is The NCAA?</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ y4kpswnl	5
